

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC. ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
IMS HEALTH INC., VERISPAN, LLC, AND
SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC.

Thomas R. Julin
Jamie Z. Isani
Patricia Acosta
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131

Mark A. Ash
MCGUIRE WOODS LLP
2600 Two Hanover Square
Raleigh, NC 27601

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin R. Amer
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
tgoldstein@akingump.com

Robert B. Hemley
Matthew B. Byrne
GRAVEL AND SHEA
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Fl.
Burlington, VT 05402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURES.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Second Circuit Correctly Concluded
 That Vermont’s Prescription Information
 Law Violates the First Amendment. 11

 A. Vermont’s Prescription Information
 Law Is a Restriction of Protected
 Speech. 12

 B. Vermont’s Restriction on the
 Transfer and Use of Prescriber
 Information Does Not Advance a
 Legitimate State Interest..... 21

 C. Vermont’s Law Is Not Narrowly
 Tailored. 24

 II. Certiorari Is Nonetheless Warranted
 Because the Ruling Below Directly
 Conflicts with the Settled Precedent of
 the First Circuit..... 27

 III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle to Decide
 the Question Presented, Which Is
 Profoundly Important. 31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	15
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15, 22
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	22
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	24
<i>IMS Health Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2007).....	19
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007).....	19

<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 28, 29
<i>LAPD v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	15, 16
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	13
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	22
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	15
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	18
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	29

<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Consumer Council, Inc.,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13
--	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6802.....	17
21 U.S.C. §§ 332-337.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	17
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(1)	17
Cal. Fin. Code § 4052.5.....	18
D.C. Code § 48-831.04.....	26
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 465.025.....	26
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 22 § 1711-E(2-A)	28, 32
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 22 § 2697	26
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 22 § 2700-A	26
Minn. Stat. § 151.461	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 126-A:5, XVII	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-d.....	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f.....	27, 31
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18 § 4622.....	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18 § 4622(a)(1).....	5

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18 § 4631.....*passim*
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18 § 4631(d)5, 6
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18 § 4631(e).....6
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 18 § 4631(e)(1)23
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 33 § 2005a.....26
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-16C-926
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-16C-9(a)(5).....5, 6

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(5)4
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)4
45 C.F.R. pt. 1603, 19
45 C.F.R. pt. 1643, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association, *PDRP: The
Choice Is Yours*4
Ashlee Vance, *Data Analysts Are Mesmerized
by the Power of Program R*, N.Y. Times, Jan.
7, 2009.....33

Brief for Coalition for Healthcare Communication as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>IMS Health Inc. v.</i> <i>Ayotte</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009) (08-1202).....	22
Brief for Council of American Survey Research Orgs. et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009) (08-1202).....	32
Brief for New England Legal Foundation et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009) (08-1202).....	33
Brief for Pacific Legal Foundation et al. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>IMS</i> <i>Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009) (08-1202)	24
Jon O. Newman, <i>In Banc Practice in the</i> <i>Second Circuit: The Virtues of Restraint</i> , 50 Brook. L. Rev. 365 (1984).....	30
Tal J. Zarsky, “ <i>Mine Your Own Business!</i> ”: <i>Making the Case for the Implications of the</i> <i>Data Mining of Personal Information in the</i> <i>Forum of Public Opinion</i>	33
